

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #75 (“Establishment of Expanded Learning Opportunities Program”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Kenneth Nova</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Monica R. Colbert and Juliet Sebold</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: BENJAMIN SCHLER; LEEANN MORRILL; and JASON GELENDER</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 20, 2019 5:19 PM</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2019SA89</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of facts.....1

B. Statement of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below ...1

SUMMARY3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

I. Standard of review; preservation of issue(s) presented.....5

II. An accurate ballot title is critically important for the electorate and the courts.....6

III. The Title Board disregarded a key statutory provision in considering Petitioner’s motion for rehearing and thus improperly renounced jurisdiction in this matter.....9

A. The Board ignored the statute that specifically conditions the filing of a motion for rehearing to object to the misleading or unfair nature of a ballot title on the actual setting of a ballot title.....9

B. The statutory amendment to limit serial motions for rehearing reflects concerns expressed in at least two previous decisions of this Court.....14

C. To limit motions for rehearing on Initiative #75, as insisted by Proponents, would produce multiple absurd results.....16

1. This Court will not give effect to a statutory interpretation relating to ballot initiatives that produces an absurd result.....17

2. Proponents’ approach would prohibit a registered elector from petitioning the Board to fix the very mistakes that were identified by the Supreme Court.....18

3. Proponents’ approach would undermine the titling process by blocking objectors from presenting thorough motions for rehearing based on the title the Board actually fixed.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Chilcutt</i> , 968 P.2d 112 (Colo. 1998)	17
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 2013 CO 1 at ¶12, 293 P.3d 551, 554	5, 8, 22
<i>Herpin v. Head</i> , 4 P.3d 485, 496 (Colo. 2000)	5
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 # 265</i> , 3 P.3d 1210, 1215-16 (Colo. 2000)	11
<i>In re Initiative on Education Tax Refund</i> , 823 P.2d 1353, 1355 (Colo. 1991).....	6
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127, 1130 n.3 (Colo. 1996)	23
<i>In re Proposed Tobacco Tax</i> , 830 P.2d 984, 989 (Colo. 1992).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24 at ¶ 11, 369 P.3d 565, 568	7, 19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094, 1099 (Colo. 2000).....	7, 20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative #1999- 2000 #219</i> , 999 P.2d 819, 821 (Colo. 2000).....	8, 10, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, for Proposed Initiative 2015-2015 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56 at ¶¶ 15, 17, 413 P.3d 151, 153 (Colo. 2016)	20
<i>In the Matter of the Proposed Initiative on Limited Gaming in Burlington</i> , 830 P.2d 1023, 1027 (Colo. 1992).....	23
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 447, 448 (Colo. 2000)	15, 19
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997-1998 #62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077, 1080 (Colo. 1998).....	8
<i>Industrial Comm’n v. Milka</i> , 410 P.2d 181, 184 (Colo. 1966).....	16
<i>LaFond v. Sweeney</i> , 2015 CO 3 at ¶12, 343 P.3d 939, 943.....	6
<i>McClellan v. Meyer</i> , 900 P.2d 24, 30 (Colo. 1995).....	6, 18
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999) .	8
<i>Weinstein v. Colborne Foodbotics, LLC</i> , 2013 CO 33, 302 P.3d 263, 267 at ¶17..	16
<i>Youngs v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 2013 COA 54 at ¶ 40, 316 P.3d 50, 56....	11

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-105.5 (3).....	24
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	23
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3.5).....	24

C.R.S. § 1-40-107	14, 15
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)(a)(I)	4, 9, 10
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)(A)(II).....	24
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)(b)	12, 22
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)(c)	3, 9, 20, 21
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....	4, 13, 24

Other Authorities

http://dictionary.cambridge.org	11
<i>Random House Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> 24 (1991).....	11
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 63 (1989)	11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 38 (1969).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....	1
